same capex as ‘Lesser SRV + Some Service Cuts’ scenario)

Leeton Shire Council Long Term Financial Plan 2022-2032  59

While the increasing cash reserves might seem to suggest that Council can afford to scale
back the size of the cuts to operational expenses, it is critical to recognise that cash reserves
are building up because asset renewal needs are relatively low (less than depreciation) over
this period because Council’s assets are currently in relatively good condition (as noted in
section 3.3).

The key issue in terms of financial sustainability and intergenerational equity is that
Council’s asset renewal needs can be expected to increase considerably over time (up to
and/or exceeding depreciation in future).  If Council doesn’t have sufficient reserves, it may
need to increase rates beyond 10 years, which isn’t equitable for the next generation.  This
issue was discussed in section 7.1 above.

The table below summarises the differences between this scenario and the base case.

Income items Historic increases (5 yrs) Assumptions
Rates and
annual charges

Rate peg averaged 2.2%
p.a.
Waste charges averaged
5% p.a.

2023: 1.8% p.a. (0.7% rate peg + 1.1% additional
special variation);
2024-2032: 2.5% p.a.
Waste: 2.5% p.a. in all years

Expense items  Assumptions
Employee costs  Increased from $8.1M to

$9.3M (3.4% p.a.) over last
5 years to 2021.

Starting point: $9.6M.
2024-2027: -2.5% p.a. (i.e. a reduction in real
terms of around 5% p.a. for 4 years in a row).
2028-2032: +2% p.a.

Materials and
services + other
expenses

Ongoing M&S + other
expenses were $8-8.5M
p.a. up to 2021, no clear
trend.

Starting point: $9.1M.
M&S: 2024-2027: -2% (i.e. a reduction in real
terms of around 5% p.a. for 4 years in a row).
2028-2032: +2.5% p.a.
Other: 2.5% p.a. for 10 years

Table 19: Summary of assumptions for operating revenues and expenses – Austerity Scenario

Leeton Shire Council Long Term Financial Plan 2022-2032  60

7.3 SRV + Maintain All Services Scenario

This scenario explores the size of the Special Rate Variation (SRV) that would be required to
avoid cuts to services (as proposed in the ‘Lesser SRV + Some Service Cuts’ scenario in
section 3, and the Austerity Scenario in section 7.2) whilst also achieving its objectives of
sound financial management in section 2.

The figure below shows Council’s operating performance under this scenario.  As can be
seen, there is a steady increase in income (blue columns) up to 2029, after which income
and expenses increase roughly in line with each other for the rest of the 10 years.

[…]

The figure below charts changes in Council’s financial position and investment in assets over
the 10 years under this scenario (the capital works assumed here are unchanged from the
‘Lesser SRV + Some Service Cuts’ scenario).  As can be seen, Council’s cash reserves build up
over this time due to the improving financial performance (reduced operating deficit) and
relatively low level of capital works (relative to depreciation).

Figure 32: trends in general fund capital, grants and cash and investments – ‘SRV + Maintain All Services’
Scenario

As with the scenarios discussed in sections 7.1 and 7.2, the increasing cash reserves aren’t
an indication that a lower SRV would be sufficient since capital works needs are relatively
low over this period.  Council needs to build up these reserves in the later years to achieve
intergenerational equity and financial sustainability.

The table below summarises the differences between this scenario and the base case.

Income items Historic increases (5 yrs) Assumptions
Rates and
annual charges

Rate peg averaged 2.2%
p.a.
Waste charges averaged
5% p.a.

2023: 1.8% p.a. (0.7% rate peg + 1.1% additional
special variation);
2024-2029: 7.6% p.a.
2030-2032: 2.5% p.a.
Waste: 2.5% p.a. in all years

Expense items  Assumptions
Employee costs  Increased from $8.1M to

$9.3M (3.4% p.a.) over last
5 years to 2021.

Starting point: $9.6M.
2024-2027: -2.5% p.a. (i.e. a reduction in real
terms of around 5% p.a. for 4 years in a row).
2028-2032: +2% p.a.

Materials and
services + other
expenses

Ongoing M&S + other
expenses were $8-8.5M
p.a. up to 2021, no clear
trend.

Starting point: $9.1M.
M&S: 2024-2027: -2% (i.e. a reduction in real
terms of around 5% p.a. for 4 years in a row).
2028-2032: +2.5% p.a.
Other: 2.5% p.a. for 10 years

Table 21: Summary of assumptions for operating revenues and expenses – ‘SRV + Maintain All Services’
Scenario

Leeton Shire Council Long Term Financial Plan 2022-2032  62

Appendix 1: Forecast Financial Statements

The centrepiece of an LTFP are the 3 primary financial statements, forecast into the future:

 an Income Statement, which forecasts income and expenditure

 a Statement of Financial Position or Balance Sheet which forecasts changes in
Council’s assets (cash reserves and infrastructure) and liabilities (borrowings) over
time, particularly as Council invests in its infrastructure

 a Cash Flow Statement, which shows where Council generates and spends its cash.

At this stage, Council has only prepared a basic version of the Statement of Financial